lic DoCUsioiiusRg — )
West Lindsey District Council

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

This meeting will be webcast live and the video archive published on our
website

Prosperous Communities Committee
Tuesday, 25th January, 2022 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall

PLEASE NOTE DUE TO CAPACITY LIMITS WITHIN THE GUILDHALL WE WILL
BE OPERATING A REDUCED PUBLIC VIEWING GALLERY

Those wishing to simply view the meeting will be able to watch live via:
https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/lhome

Members*: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Stephen Bunney
Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Jim Snee
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee
Councillor Trevor Young

*Committee membership is subject to any amendments agreed at Full Council on
Monday 24 January

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Public Participation
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. Participants
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (PAGES 3 - 8)
To confirm and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the
Prosperous Communities Committee held on Tuesday, 7
December 2021

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language


https://west-lindsey.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

10.

Matters Arising Schedule
Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 17
January 2022

Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations at this point but may also
make them at any time during the course of the meeting.

Exclusion of Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press
be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Exempt Reports
i) Future of West Lindsey Markets

Public Reports
i) Revised Waste Services Policy

i) Prosperous Communities Committee Budget 2022/2023
i)  Workplan

Exclusion of Public and Press (if required)
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972, the public and press
be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Exempt Appendices (if required)

i) Exempt Appendix - Prosperous Communities
Committee Budget 2022/2023 Appendix 4 - Use of
Earmarked Reserves

(PAGES 9 - 10)

(PAGES 11 - 66)

(PAGES 67 - 97)

(PAGES 98 - 121)

(PAGES 122 - 123)

(PAGE 124)

lan Knowles

Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Monday, 17 January 2022



Agenda Iltem 3

Prosperous Communities Committee — 7 December 2021
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council
Chamber - The Guildhall on 7 December 2021 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman)
Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Stephen Bunney
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Jim Snee
Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee

In Attendance:

Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration

Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services
Sarah Elvin Housing Communities Project Officer

Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager

Marina di Salvatore Senior Growth Strategy & Projects Officer

Katie Storr Democratic Services & Elections Team Manager

Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Tracey Coulson

Councillor Christopher Darcel
Councillor Trevor Young

49  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor S. Bunney wished for it to be put on record that thanks were sent to the Council
for having provided free parking in Market Rasen on the day of the Christmas Markets. The
event had been well-attended and the gesture from the Council had been much appreciated.
With no further comments it was

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities
Committee held on 2 November 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

0 Page 3



Prosperous Communities Committee — 7 December 2021
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on

51 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

With no comments or questions, the contents of the Matters Arising schedule were duly
NOTED.

52 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor M. Snee declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 6b, West Lindsey
Tenancy Strategy, as she was an employee of Acis. As such she would not take part in the
item and would leave the room accordingly.

53 ECONOMIC RECOVERY PLAN

The Committee gave consideration to a report presenting the Draft Economic Recovery Plan
for the District. It was explained that the plan set out a summary of the actions taken during
the pandemic to support businesses within the district, which included overseeing the
distribution of £32 million to over 1800 businesses. The plan set a medium to long term
vision for recovery and inclusive growth, building and supporting the delivery of the Greater
Lincolnshire revival plan.

Members heard that economic indicators had continued to be monitored through the shared
Greater Lincolnshire Covid 19 dashboard, and this intelligence had been used to drive action
through the pandemic and to support plans for recovery. Significant business intelligence,
gained through many one to one discussions with businesses over the past 18 months, had
also been us
[...]
e this page states we have no current
planned events due to Covid-19 but that we are looking
at a virtual event.

GW Will liaise with Comms Teams and send out comms
about this to Parish/Town Councils when we can also
promote the virtual event so it’s all linked up.

Target date extended due to continuing covid restrictions

Additional comment for information to be shared with
Members in relation to Parish communications in order
that Members can liaise with their Parishes and highlight
such information

New comms and promotional material showing the use 31/12/21
and impact of CCTV is planned to take place beginning
January/February 2021. This timing coincides with

comms on CCTV as part of the Safer Streets funded

project to upgrade and expand CCTV in Gainsborough. In

the meantime social media posts will be used to promote

routine duties performed by CCTV where possible

especially in the run up to Christmas and New Year.

Update: Items for newsletter to be called every 4-6weeks,
in line with pre-covid practices, CCTV included in call for
items.

Update: request raised with Team Manager for upcoming
publication of newsletter

Grant White

Grant White



Agenda Iltem 7a

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 25



Agenda Item 8a

Prosperous Communities
Committee

indsey

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Tuesday, 25 January 2022

Subject: Revised Waste Services Policies

Report by: Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational
Services

Contact Officer: Ady Selby
Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational
Services

ady.selby@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: This report provides commentary on the
proposed Waste Service Policies resulting from
the forthcoming introduction of separate paper
and cardboard collections

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That Members approve the proposed changes to the Waste and
Recycling Operational Policies document, as set out in Section 3 of
this report and in Appendix 1

2. That the new changes be formally introduced from April 2022.

3. That Prosperous Communities Committee agree that minor policy
changes can be made by the Assistant Director of Commercial and
Operational Services, in consultation with the Chair of Prosperous
Communities Committee.

Page 67



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

Changes have been brought in following the enactment of The Environment Act
2021 which requires the separate collections of recyclables where Technically,
Environmentally and Economically Practicable (TEEP).

Financial : FIN/165/22/SSc

There are no financial implications arising from this report.

Staffing :

There are no additional resource implications, and these amendments should
make it easier for Customer Services to administer, with reduced staff time in
dealing with some requests. Temporary ‘on the ground’ and Customer Services
staff will be required during the implementation period, Lincolnshire County
Council are providing these extra resources.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights :

Waste and Recycling Operational Policies have previously been introduced
following full equality impact assessments and no new issues are identified.

Data Protection Implications :

There are no data protection implications.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities :

These policies are designed to promote waste minimisation and facilitate
recycling. Therefore, they will have a positive environmental impact locally and
globally.

Section 17 Crime and Disorder Considerations :

The requirement for a Police incident number in order to supply replacement
bins for those which are stolen will be removed. This policy placed
unreasonable demands on both the Police and Customer Services. Stolen bins
will be monitored through resident’s history on thr Customer Relationship
Management (CRM) system and any patterns reported to the Poli
[...]
port by: Assistant Director, Finance, Business and
Property Services (S151)

Contact Officer: Sue Leversedge
Business Support Team Leader

sue.leversedge @west-lindsey.gov.uk
Purpose / Summary: The report sets out details of the Committee’s

draft revenue budget for the period of
2022/2023, and estimates to 2026/2027.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That Members’ recommend the Prosperous Communities Budget
2022/2023 and revenue estimates to 2026/2027 to Corporate Policy and
Resources Committee for the purpose of budget setting 2022/2023 and for
inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/2023 to 2026/2027 (as
amended by any decisions taken on this agenda).

Paga 98



IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

The Council has a responsibility to set a balanced and legitimate budget and
Council Tax requirement in compliance with statutory deadlines.

Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regs 2014 (Sl
165) requires that once the budget is approved the minutes of the proceedings
must record the names of the persons who case a vote for the decision, against
the decision or abstained.

Financial : FIN/158/22/SL

The 2022/2023 base budgets and variance to the 2021/2022 base budget are
explained in the body of this report.

After taking a robust approach to the estimations within the budget for this
Committee the total cost of services for 2022/2023 will be £4.851m (£4.515m
2021/22).

This has resulted in base budget increases of £0.891m, and additional income
of £0.555m, resulting in a net movement of £0.336m.

Included within the movement of £0.336m is £0.049m relating to an increase in
Secondary Employer Pension Contribution payments (Pension Deficit
contribution), to reflect the results of the Actuarial Review carried out in
November 2019.

In addition, there are £0.271m of budgets relating to Earmarked Reserves to
support one off project resources in 2022/2023 (£0.229m in 2021/2022). This is
an increase of £0.042m from 2021/2022 to 2022/2023.

Services within this Commit
[...]
 safety in the district and reduce anti-social behaviour.

Fixed Penalty Notices are fees set by the Government to enable Local
Authorities to take action against anti-social behaviour.

Health Implications: None arising as a result of this report.

Page 400




Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of
this report: N/A

Risk Assessment: The 2022/2023 Budget Risk Assessment will be presented
to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to Yes No X
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman)

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has Yes X No
significant financial implications

Page 101




Introduction

1.1 This report sets out the Prosperous Communities Committee base
budget position for 2022/2023 and estimates for 2023/2024 to
2026/2027, incorporating the medium term financial planning principals;

To focus on achieving outcomes
To drive a robust and sustainable financial position

To support growth and service delivery, utilising the
Council’s resources

To ensure financial decision making is based on robust,
risk assessed business cases that clearly match our
ambitions

The Committee are asked to consider the content of this report and recommend
the 2022/2023 budget and revenue estimates to 2026/2027 to Corporate Policy
and Resources Committee, for the purpose of budget setting 2022/2023 and
for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/2023 to 2026/2027.

1.2  The process for the preparation of this budget has included the following;

Meetings with Budget Managers to ensure resources align to the
delivery of Corporate Priorities and to review budgets, identifying
ongoing pressures/savings and horizon scanning for future
issues, including political, economic or legislative implications.

Business Planning reviews have been undertaken to identify
further 
[...]
scheme on the ongoing participation basis within 20 years. As at the
valuation carried out on the 31 March 2019, there was a 70% likelihood
of achieving this target (an increase from 66% on the previous valuation
31 March 2016).

This target may be revised at the Actuarial Review due in November
2022.

The overall movement in the Secondary Pension Contribution is:

£m

Year £m payable increase
2019/20 0.863
Actuarial 2020/21

Review 2021/22
Nov19 2022/23

2023/24 1.220 0.101
Estimate [2024/25 1.330 0.110
for MTFP [2025/26 1.450 0.120
2026/27 1.580 0.130

£0.636m (56.8%) of the 2022/2023 amount payable is attributable to
services within Prosperous Communities committee, allocated to
services on the basis FTE.

Page 104



2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

Significant Variations

When compared to the 2021/2022 base budget, the 2022/2023
proposed budget shows an increase of £0.246m, excluding use of
Earmarked Reserves and Pension Contribution payments. The major
variances to the 2021/2022 base budget are detailed below;

Green Waste Charging — Additional net income of £0.102m has been
built into the MTFP from 2022/2023. A report was presented to this
committee on the 2" November 2021 to propose the annual subscription
fee of £39 for the 2 years 2022/2023 and 2023/2024. The increase in
income is offset by additional costs attributable to the service held within
Corporate Policy and Resources committee.

Crematorium — the net income generated by the service has increased
by £0.046m to reflect the anticipated level of demand and service
operational costs.

Development Management — planning fee income has been re-profiled
to reflect the Local Plan cycle, with an increase in budgeted income for
2022/2023 of £0.045m.

Markets — the two-year contract with Marshalls Yard to co-ordinate
events is due to end 31 March 2022, a reduction in expenditure of
£0.038m.

Street Cleansing — budgeted income has increased by £0.020m for
reclaimed shopping trolley charges made to 

Minutes of the meeting


Prosperous Communities Committee-  25 January 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

46 
 

 
WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  25 January 2022 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 
Present: Councillor Owen Bierley (Chairman) 

 Councillor John McNeill (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Mrs Tracey Coulson (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Councillor Stephen Bunney 

 Councillor Christopher Darcel 

 Councillor Michael Devine 

 Councillor Jane Ellis 

 Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne 

 Councillor Jaime Oliver 

 Councillor Roger Patterson 

 Councillor Jim Snee 

 Councillor Mrs Mandy Snee 

 Councillor Trevor Young 

 Councillor Mrs Caralyne Grimble 

 
 
In Attendance:  
Sally Grindrod-Smith Assistant Director of Planning and Regeneration 
Ady Selby Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services 
Sue Leversedge Business Support Team Leader 
Katie Storr Democratic  Services & Elections Team Manager 
Ele Snow Senior Democratic and Civic Officer 
 
Apologies: Councillor Steve England 
 
Membership: Councillor Caralyne Grimble was present as substitute for 

Councillor Steve England 
 
 
57 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 
58 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Prosperous Communities 
Committee held on 7 December 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  25 January 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

47 
 

59 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE 
 

With no comments or questions, the contents of the Matters Arising schedule were duly 
NOTED. 
 
 
60 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting. 
 
 
61 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  

 
Note:  The meeting entered closed session at 6.34pm 
 
 
62 FUTURE OF WEST LINDSEY MARKETS 

 
The Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services introduced an exempt report 
regarding the future of West Lindsey markets. He explained the process of the consultancy 
work and explained the premise that was being presented. He stated that the work would 
link in with the Levelling Up Fund and, rather than being focussed on the Gainsborough 
Market, the proposals would also incorporate Market Rasen and Caistor towns. It was 
explained that the intention was to make the markets a destination event, rather than a 
purely transactional focus, with a three-year plan proposed to achieve it.  
 
There was support for the proposals from Members of the Committee, although there were 
concerns raised regarding the intended timescale and focus on ‘café culture’. It was 
emphasised that the timescale was for the full realisation of the proposal and that work 
would begin as soon as practicable. With regards to the prospect of achieving a continental 
style ‘café culture’, it was acknowledged that British weather could have an impact on the 
outside dining opportunities, however it was highlighted that the essence of the markets 
being a destination event, rather than merely a transactional centre, was the aim.  
 
The Committee was encouraged by the proposal to encompass all three market towns 
however there were questions as to whether the individual identities of the towns had been 
fully considered. It was explained that the consultancy report provided a strategic direction 
however it would be important for each location to be involved in the evolution of the 
proposals.  
 
There was discussion regarding the resources required within the proposal, with Members 
enquiring about detail of job descriptions and purpose of the role. It was clarified that 
agreement for the role was being sought at this stage and further details could be discussed 
once the role was confirmed. 
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  25 January 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

48 
 

The importance of incorporating sustainability into the plan as well as developing it as part of 
a drive to encourage growth within the district was emphasised, with Members agreeing that 
the markets needed to be seen as part of a range of events and attractions across the 
district.  
 
Whilst there were further concerns raised regarding the timescales, assurance was provided 
that the intention was to start moving on the plans as soon as possible, with the stated three-
year plan being the end goal.  
 
Members of the Committee recognised the concerns raised, however on the whole 
supported the proposals put before them. The Chairman thanked all Members for their 
comments and the depth of the discussions, and thanked all those involved with the work to 
date. 
 
Having been moved and seconded, upon being voted upon it was 
 
 RESOLVED that 

 
a) the vision for West Lindsey Markets at set out at 4.1, recognising that they 

are key cultural and heritage assets that perform a wide socioeconomic 
function in the District, be supported; and 

 
b) the proposal for a three year plan to regenerate markets across West 

Lindsey based on the principles set out at 6.1 be supported; and 
 

c) the extension of the Marshall’s Yard contract for a further 12 months, whilst 
the transition phase of the plan is implemented, be agreed; and   

 
d) it be recommended to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee the 

the proposed Market budget (as detailed at 8.5) be incorporated into the 
Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 
 
Note:   Councillor M. Devine left the Chamber at 7.56pm 
 
 
63 REVISED WASTE SERVICES POLICY 

 
Note:  The meeting returned to open session at 7.57pm 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report presented by the Assistant Director of 
Commercial and Operational Services regarding the revised Waste Services Policies. It was 
explained that the purpose of the report was to provide commentary on the proposed Waste 
Service Policies resulting from the forthcoming introduction of separate paper and cardboard 
collections. The Committee heard that the document was first introduced when the triple bin 
scheme was introduced in 2009 and had been updated on a couple of occasions since then. 
It was now timely to update the document given the upcoming introduction of Purple Lidded 
bins in April. It was noted that most policies within the document were working well and had 
not changed, with those that had changed summarised as follows.  
 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  25 January 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

49 
 

Note:  Councillor M. Devine returned to the Chamber at 8.00pm 
 
Policy 8 was around the new separate paper and card collections. All residents who 
currently received a wheeled bin collection service would receive a purple lidded bin to 
enable them to separate out their paper and card. There was no opt out, any resident who 
indicated they did not want a bin would be visited by Officers and a solution would be found 
to their individual issues, this had worked well in North Kesteven and Boston. All purple 
lidded bins would be free until April 2024, there was no capacity to supply more than one of 
these bins and there had been very little demand for this in other districts. The exception to 
this service would be properties mainly in the South West Ward of Gainsborough, but also 
other areas around the district, who currently had a sack based collection regime. This was 
because the current end destination contractor did not have the ability to split bags, 
however, there was work ongoing to resolve this, meaning the service may be expanded in 
due course. 
 
Policy 12 was around side waste, where the council had traditionally taken recycling side 
waste in sacks. Given the need to keep paper and card clean and dry and improve the 
quality of the other dry recyclate, it was proposed that no side waste should be taken from 
the date of implementation. 
 
Policy 14 was in relation to missed bins and the council would continue with the pledge to 
empty missed bins within five working days, whilst wherever possible keeping the waste in 
the correct stream. 
 
Within Policy 15 it was proposed to remove the need to give a crime reference number when 
replacing stolen bins as it was not a major issue in or district and the practice simply caused 
unnecessary delays and demands on the Police and Customer Services staff. 
 
Policy 18 referred to the supply of bins to new properties. Purple lidded bins would be free 
until 2024 at new properties, after which there would be a cost. Finally, Policy 25 recognised 
that the purple bins would be supplied free to village halls.  
 
The Assistant Director of Commercial and Operational Services concluded by assuring 
Members the changes came about as the service complied with the latest legislation, strove 
to make the waste services achieve the objectives of the Lincolnshire Waste Partnership 
waste strategy and to do the right thing environmentally. The new bin would not be 
universally popular and there had been issues in other districts who had delivered this, 
including rejection of bins for contamination reasons, however it was important to support 
residents at this point to ensure the correct behaviours for the future. The council was 
learning from other partners who had already introduced the additional bin and there was 
close working with Lincolnshire County Council Officer to put resources on the ground and in 
the call centre to deal with issues that may arise as soon as possible. The recommendations 
within the report were summarised for the Committee and questions invited.  
 
Members thanked the Assistant Director for his summary and expressed their thanks to the 
Officer who had completed the report. The Committee were supportive of the proposed 
amendments and discussed the roll out of the new bins, including the implications for those 
residents who did not support the addition of a new bin. It was explained that there would be 
‘on the ground’ Officers to support the roll out and discuss any individual concerns with 
residents. It was also emphasised that the separate collections would have such a beneficial 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  25 January 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

50 
 

impact on the amount of recyclable waste that the advantages explained themselves. A 
Member of the Committee requested that communications regarding the new bins were not 
solely undertaken via social media and it was confirmed that there was a much wide 
communications plan in place, with social media being a supportive aspect rather than the 
main delivery method. It was noted again that there would also be Officers supporting the 
new collections in person and talking to residents on their rounds.  
 
Members expressed their support for the removal of the need for a Police incident number in 
relation to stolen bins and it was agreed that, should it be necessary, the Council could liaise 
separately with the Police regarding total numbers of stolen bins, for example on a monthly 
or annual basis.  
 
In response to an enquiry regarding commercial waste, it was explained that commercial 
collections were a paid for service and the Council would be working with businesses to 
maximise the recyclable element of their commercial waste.  
 
Having been moved and seconded, and with further thanks to those involved, it was 
unanimously 
 
 RESOLVED that 

 
a) the proposed changes to the Waste and Recycling Operational Policies 

document, as set out in Section 3 of the report and in Appendix 1, be 
approved; and 

 
b) the new changes be formally introduced from April 2022; and  

 
c) minor policy changes be delegated to the Assistant Director of Commercial 

and Operational Services, in consultation with the Chair of the Prosperous 
Communities Committee. 

 
 
64 PROSPEROUS COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE BUDGET 2022/2023 

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report from the Business Support Team Leader, 
setting out the proposed budget for 2022/23 and the forecast budget for the following four 
years for services within the Prosperous Communities Committee. It was explained that the 
budgets excluded central support and capital charges in order to show the controllable cost 
of services only, and to aid year on year comparison. The figures included those pressures 
and savings which had been reported and approved throughout the year.  
 
The net movement from the 2021/22 base budget for this Committee was an increase of 
£336,100 – however this included an increase of £41,500 for approved use of earmarked 
reserves for projects. It was highlighted that the details of use of reserves, and contributions 
to reserves, were contained within the report at Appendix 4. The movement also included an 
increase in Pension Deficit contribution of £48,900. The overall pension deficit had increased 
by £91,000 across both committees following the actuarial review in 2019, and was allocated 
to services on the basis of staffing levels. 
 
Members heard that, excluding these items, there was an increase of £245,700 from the 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  25 January 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

51 
 

21/22 base budgets for services within this committee. 
 
This movement was made up of approved pressures, offset by increased income. The 
significant increase in expenditure related to movements within the establishment budgets of 
£441,800, details of which were provided at section 2.10 of the report. This included the 
impact of a 1.75% pay award for 21/22, which was yet to be agreed, and an estimated 
further 2% pay award for 22/23, both of which equalled a total increase in costs of around 
£204,000 for 2022/23. 
 
There had also been an increase in National Insurance rates, which increased employee 
costs within the committee by around £41,000 per year, however the government had 
announced a grant to contribute towards this cost which had been rolled into the new 
Services grant. 
 
It was explained that this increase in expenditure was offset by several areas of increased 
income, the most significant being: 
 

 Green Waste Charging – additional income of £101,700 from subscription fees – the 
increase in income was offset by additional costs attributable to the service held 
within Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, as well as capital and central 
support costs which were excluded from this report   

 Crematorium – an increase in projected income of £45,500 for 22/23 to reflect the 
anticipated level of demand and service operational costs. 

 Development management – where the planning fee income had been reprofiled to 
reflect the local plan cycle, with an increase in income of £45,000. 

 
The Business Support Team Leader highlighted that the budgets for the markets would be 
updated for the financial implications of the ‘Future of West Lindsey Markets’ report which 
had been presented earlier in the meeting, before the draft budget for this committee was 
due to be presented to Corporate Policy and Resources committee in February 2022. 
 
Members were asked to note that there was a £400 budget for the business unit ‘Human 
Resources’ which had been included in report in error, it had subsequently been moved into 
the Corporate Policy and Resources budget. 
 
It was summarised that Members were asked to recommend the draft 2022/23 budget to the 
Corporate Policy & Resource Committee for inclusion in the MTFP which was due to be 
reported to Full Council in March 2022. 
 
Members enquired as to the impact of the proposed 1.75% pay rise and it was explained 
that, following the original announcement of a pay freeze, the subsequent offer of a pay 
award had not been included in the budget. To avoid this happening in the future, the 
estimated 25 had been included for 2022/23.  
 
It was noted that the Government had suggested implementing free garden waste 
collections nationally and the impact this could have for the Council, however it was 
recognised this was, at this time, not a confirmed action.  
 
A Member of the Committee enquired about details regarding ‘transfer payments’ and it was 
explained that, in regard to parish lighting, this should have been categorised as a third party 



Prosperous Communities Committee-  25 January 2022 
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on  

52 
 

payment and had been corrected for the report to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee.  
 
In response to a request to discuss content of the exempt appendix, it was moved, 
seconded and vote upon and subsequently 
 

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
Note:  The meeting entered closed session at 8.25pm 
 
Members enquired about the use of the earmarked reserves and it was confirmed that 
requests were processed through the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee via 
quarterly budget monitoring reports, with Members of that Committee being requested to 
approve or decline the requests, prior to the spending taking place. Suggested uses for 
earmarked reserves were raised, with the Business Support Team Leader confirming the 
process for approval of those spends being through the Committee system.  
 
Note:  The meeting resumed open session at 8.31pm 
 
Having been moved and seconded, the Chairman took the vote and it was unanimously 
 

RESOLVED that the Prosperous Communities Budget 2022/2023 and revenue 
estimates to 2026/2027 be recommended to Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee for the purpose of budget setting 2022/2023 and for inclusion in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2022/2023 to 2026/2027 (as amended by any decisions 
taken on this agenda). 

 
 
65 WORKPLAN 

 
Members gave consideration to the Committee Work Plan and, with no comments, 
questions, or requirement for a vote, the Work Plan was DULY NOTED. 
 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 8.33 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


